ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 12, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS


RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND LEASE WITH THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON-EATON-INGHAM COUNTIES

RESOLUTION #24 – 525

WHEREAS, Ingham County and the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton-Eaton-Ingham Counties (hereinafter referred to as the “CMHA-CEI”) entered into an Agreement for Design, Construction, and Lease on March 29, 1989, for the construction and leasing of space at the Human Services Building located at 5303 S. Cedar Street, Lansing, Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the lease has a fifty (50) year term that expires on July 31, 2038; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Lease was entered into on June 12, 2018, to increase CMHA-CEI’s leased space by 350 square feet, bringing the total leased space to 5,350 square feet; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #22-559, an agreement was entered into with LJ Trumble Builders, LLC to provide needed renovations to the space covered by the CMHA-CEI’s leased space at the Human Services Building, which included but were not limited to upgrades to the reception area, flooring, HVAC, lighting, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant remodeling of restrooms; and

WHEREAS, the total construction cost of the renovations when completed came to $1,194,004.37; and 

WHEREAS, Ingham County shall pay, without reimbursement, $252,601.21 and CMHA-CEI shall pay $300,000 from the CMH Building Revolving Fund; and  

WHEREAS, the remaining $641,403.16 of the renovation costs shall be reimbursed to Ingham County by CMHA-CEI over a 10-year period, with annual payments of $64,140.32 commencing on or before December 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, no interest will be charged CMHA-CEI on the amount due for the renovation costs; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #22-559, in addition to authorizing the agreement with LJ Trumble Builders, LLC, also authorized a 10-year lease agreement with CMHA-CEI for its Families Forward space at the Human Services building for a total amount not to exceed $647,000 to be paid over the 10-year period; and 

WHEREAS, in that the renovated Human Services Building space used by CMHA-CEI is already covered by the 1989 lease whose term expires in 2038, an agreement providing for payments to Ingham County for renovations to the leased space may be best accomplished through an Amendment No. 2 to the 1989 Agreement for Design, Construction, and Lease entered into between Ingham County and CMHA-CEI for the space used by CMHA-CEI at the Human Services Building.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves an Amendment No. 2 to the 1989 Agreement for Design, Construction, and Lease with the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton-Eaton-Ingham Counties to provide for the recent renovations made to the leased space at the Human Services Building and for Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham Counties payment to Ingham County of $641,403.16 over a ten-year period, without interest charges, with annual payments of $64,140.32 commencing on or before December 1, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign an Amendment No. 2 to the Design, Construction, and Lease with Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton, and Ingham Counties that implements this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas:  Peña, Celentino, Sebolt, Pawar, Ruest, Schafer
         Nays:  None     

Absent:  Grebner                               Approved 11/07/24

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

Absent:  Morgan, Johnson     
 Approved 11/06/24
